
2024 Funding Formula REVISED 2.12.24

State Total County Total Total Distribution

Base Per Capita

Municipal 
Support $1 

for $1
Municipal 

Support > $2.5
Municipal 

Support > $5 Circulation Computer Use

Tax 
Equalization 

Board 
Adjustment

Distance Support 
Allocation - over 

10 miles 2024 Allocation
2023 Allocation 

from 2023 FF Difference
Bernville 56,458.04         1,897.51       58,355.55           20,327.56            4,881.00       -                       10,990.56                        4,456.00             78,683.10                  77,074.01                1,609.10 Bernville
Bethel 56,458.04         2,871.33       59,329.37           53,220.32            7,386.00       1,876.33             33,047.39                        6,770.04             4,140.56             112,549.69                115,669.83              (3,120.14) Bethel
Boone 56,458.04         8,260.62       64,718.66           48,000.92            21,249.00     -                       17,738.03                        9,013.89             112,719.58                111,321.92              1,397.66 Boone
Boyertown 56,458.04         6,077.77       62,535.81           80,944.33            12,756.00     -                       52,300.96                        11,746.81           4,140.56             143,480.14                165,838.12              (22,357.98) Boyertown
Brandywine 56,458.04         5,000.54       61,458.58           39,777.46            12,863.00     3,267.71             19,297.17                        4,349.58             101,236.03                94,358.06                6,877.97 Brandywine
Exeter 56,458.04         10,635.91     67,093.95           141,910.63         27,359.00     6,950.26             1,000                  80,166.52                        26,434.86           209,004.58                179,813.66              29,190.91 Exeter
Fleetwood 56,458.04         6,456.42       62,914.46           51,771.03            16,608.00     4,219.08             21,850.81                        9,093.14             114,685.49                109,313.68              5,371.81 Fleetwood
Hamburg 56,458.04         6,310.63       62,768.67           48,603.48            13,682.00     4,123.82             20,411.65                        10,386.01           111,372.16                111,388.07              (15.91) Hamburg
Kutztown 56,458.04         7,329.95       63,787.99           65,914.71            18,855.00     4,789.91             30,636.20                        11,633.60           129,702.70                137,924.58              (8,221.89) Kutztown
Mifflin 56,458.04         10,239.77     66,697.81           84,934.29            26,340.00     6,691.39             36,465.39                        15,437.50           151,632.09                161,890.21              (10,258.12) Mifflin
Muhlenberg 56,458.04         10,609.08     67,067.12           63,295.38            23,539.00     6,932.73             17,107.65                        15,716.00           130,362.50                117,262.07              13,100.44 Muhlenberg
Reading - 4 sites 225,832.16       34,242.18     260,074.34         289,975.05         88,082.00     22,376.28           59,594.61                        78,516.62           41,405.55       550,049.39                563,348.89              (13,299.49) Reading
Robesonia 56,458.04         1,943.38       58,401.42           17,347.32            4,999.00       1,269.94             8,882.08                          2,196.30             75,748.74                  73,354.05                2,394.69 Robesonia
Schuylkill Valley 56,458.04         5,747.33       62,205.37           32,343.23            14,784.00     -                       13,345.50                        4,213.73             94,548.60                  85,756.56                8,792.03 Schuylkill Valley
Sinking Spring 56,458.04         1,558.12       58,016.16           36,331.13            4,008.00       1,018.19             1,000                  23,602.83                        6,702.11             94,347.30                  97,292.91                (2,945.61) Sinking Spring
Spring Twp - 1.5 sites 84,687.06         10,542.60     95,229.66           84,101.17            27,119.00     6,889.29             1,000                  34,191.99                        14,900.88           179,330.83                181,535.00              (2,204.17) Spring Twp
Village 56,458.04         4,390.19       60,848.23           36,099.68            11,272.00     -                       16,563.97                        4,123.16             4,140.56             96,947.91                  92,729.11                4,218.81 Village
Wernersville 56,458.04         5,939.38       62,397.42           41,789.44            15,278.00     3,881.21             16,491.91                        6,138.32             104,186.86                103,352.30              834.56 Wernersville
Womelsdorf 56,458.04         1,092.40       57,550.44           24,293.87            2,810.00       713.85                1,000                  13,165.27                        6,604.75             81,844.31                  79,119.58                2,724.73 Womelsdorf

1,270,305.90   141,145.10   1,411,451.00         1,260,981.00      353,870.00   75,000.00           4,000.00             525,850.49                      248,433.30         41,405.55       12,421.67           2,672,432.00             

State Aid 2023 1,411,451
State Formula County Formula 1,260,981.00     County Aid 2023 1,260,981
Base 90.00% Municipal $1 for $1 353,870.00         2,672,432
Per Capita 10.00% Municipal > $2.5 75,000.00           

100.00% Municipal > $5 4,000.00             Check - State 1,411,451                  
828,111.00         Check - County 1,260,981                  

2,672,432                  
Circulation 525,850.49         63.50%
Computer Use 248,433.30         30.00% Difference 0                                  

February 23, 2024 Tax Equalization Board Adjust 41,405.55           5.00%
Distance Support Allocation 12,421.67           1.50%

828,111.00         100.00%

State Distribution County Distribution

2024 Funding Formula with State Aid Increase 2.12.24
(Numbers subject to change based on final State & County funding commitments)



State Distribution

Library Per capita Base
Per Capita 

Distribution
Bernville 4881 $56,458.04 $1,897.51
Bethel 7386 $56,458.04 $2,871.33
Boone 21249 $56,458.04 $8,260.62
Boyertown 15634 $56,458.04 $6,077.77
Brandywine 12863 $56,458.04 $5,000.54
Exeter 27359 $56,458.04 $10,635.91
Fleetwood 16608 $56,458.04 $6,456.42
Hamburg 16233 $56,458.04 $6,310.63
Kutztown 18855 $56,458.04 $7,329.95
Mifflin 26340 $56,458.04 $10,239.77
Muhlenberg 27290 $56,458.04 $10,609.08
Reading - 4 sites 88082 $225,832.16 $34,242.18
Robesonia 4999 $56,458.04 $1,943.38
Schuylkill Valley 14784 $56,458.04 $5,747.33
Sinking Spring 4008 $56,458.04 $1,558.12
Spring Twp - 1.5 sites 27119 $84,687.06 $10,542.60
Village 11293 $56,458.04 $4,390.19
Wernersville 15278 $56,458.04 $5,939.38
Womelsdorf 2810 $56,458.04 $1,092.40

363,071        $1,270,305.90 $141,145.10

State Allocation $1,411,451 90% 10%
$1,270,305.90 $141,145.10

Base Locations 22.5



Circulation

Circulation Circ %
Bernville 33022 2.09%
Bethel 99292 6.28%
Boone 53295 3.37%
Boyertown 157140 9.95%
Brandywine 57979 3.67%
Exeter 240863 15.25%
Fleetwood 65652 4.16%
Hamburg 61328 3.88%
Kutztown 92048 5.83%
Mifflin 109562 6.93%
Muhlenberg 51401 3.25%
Reading - combined 179054 11.33%
Robesonia 26687 1.69%
Schuylkill Valley 40097 2.54%
Sinking Spring 70916 4.49%
Spring Township - combined 102731 6.50%
Village 49767 3.15%
Wernersville 49551 3.14%
Womelsdorf 39556 2.50%

1,579,936      100.00%



Computer

Computer & 
Wifi Use

Computer & 
Wifi %

Bernville Area Community Library 1,968                1.79%
Bethel-Tulpehocken Public Library 2,990                2.73%
Boone Area Library 3,981                3.63%
Boyertown Community Library 5,188                4.73%
Brandywine Community Library 1,921                1.75%
Exeter Community Library 11,675              10.64%
Fleetwood Area Community Library 4,016                3.66%
Hamburg Public Library 4,587                4.18%
Kutztown Community Library 5,138                4.68%
Mifflin Community Library 6,818                6.21%
Muhlenberg Community Library 6,941                6.33%
Reading Public Library 34,677              31.60%
Robesonia Community Library 970                    0.88%
Schuylkill Valley Community Library 1,861                1.70%
Sinking Spring Public Library 2,960                2.70%
Spring Township Library 6,581                6.00%
Village Library of Morgantown 1,821                1.66%
Wernersville Public Library 2,711                2.47%
Womelsdorf Community Library 2,917                2.66%
Totals 109,721            100.00%

Computer Use numbers are taken from Envisionware and Wifi Server managed by System Office
2022 computer use numbers for 2024 Formula



5

Library that Rec'd 
Funding

Municipality Service Area

Population 
(from 
2010 

Census)

Monetary 
Support

Per Capita
$1 for $1 

Match
Over $2.5 
per capita

% For $2.5
Over $5.0 
per capita

Bernville Bernville Bernville 955 2500 2.62 955          
Bernville Jefferson Bernville 1977 5000 2.53 1,977       
Bernville Penn Bernville 1949 3000 1.54 1,949       
Bernville 4881 10500 2.15 4,881       -             0.00% -             

Bethel-TulpehockeBethel Bethel-Tulpehocken 4112 15000 3.65 4,112       
Bethel-TulpehockeTulpehocken Bethel-Tulpehocken 3274 5000 1.53 3,274       
Bethel-Tulpehocken 7386 20000 2.71 7,386       7,386         2.50% -             

Boone Amity Boone 12583 20000 1.59 12,583    
Boone Birdsboro Boone 5163 15600 3.02 5,163       
Boone Union Boone 3503 16270.77 4.64 3,503       
Boone 21249 51870.77 2.44 21,249    -             0.00% -             

Boyertown Boyertown Boyertown 4055 10660 2.63 4,055       
Boyertown Colebrookdale Boyertown 5078 2200 0.43 2,200       
Boyertown Douglass Boyertown 3306 5505 1.67 3,306       
Boyertown Earl Boyertown 3195 6968.25 2.18 3,195       
Boyertown 15634 25333.25 1.62 12,756    -             0.00% -             

Brandywine District Brandywine 1337 3450 2.58 1,337       
Brandywine Longswamp Brandywine 5679 14000 2.47 5,679       
Brandywine Rockland Brandywine 3778 5200 1.38 3,778       
Brandywine Topton Brandywine 2069 15000 7.25 2,069       
Brandywine 12863 37650 2.93 12,863    12,863       4.36% -             

Exeter Exeter Exeter 25550 225000 8.81 25,550    
Exeter St. Lawrence Exeter 1809 9460 5.23 1,809       
Exeter 27359 234460 8.57 27,359    27,359       9.27% 27,359       

Fleetwood Fleetwood Fleetwood 4085 24999.85 6.12 4,085       
Fleetwood Maidencreek Fleetwood 9126 15000 1.64 9,126       
Fleetwood Richmond Fleetwood 3397 5000 1.47 3,397       
Fleetwood 16608 44999.85 2.71 16,608    16,608       5.63% -             

Hamburg Hamburg Hamburg 4289 28000 6.53 4,289       
Hamburg Perry Hamburg 2417 2500 1.03 2,417       
Hamburg Tilden Hamburg 3597 3604 1.00 3,597       
Hamburg Upper Bern Hamburg 1734 1000 0.58 1,000       
Hamburg Upper Tulpehocken Hamburg 1917 100 0.05 100          
Hamburg Windsor Hamburg 2279 2400 1.05 2,279       

Hamburg School Dist 5000
Hamburg 16233 42604 2.62 13,682    16,233       5.50% -             

Kutztown Greenwich Kutztown 3725 3725 1.00 3,725       
Kutztown Kutztown Kutztown 5012 51951.08 10.37 5,012       
Kutztown Lyons Kutztown 478 500 1.05 478          
Kutztown Maxatawny Kutztown 7906 7906 1.00 7,906       
Kutztown Albany Kutztown 1734 1750 1.01 1,734       
Kutztown 18855 65832.08 3.49 18,855    18,855       6.39% -             

Mifflin Cumru Mifflin 15147 39048 2.58 15,147    
Mifflin Kenhorst Mifflin 2877 6000 2.09 2,877       
Mifflin Mohnton Mifflin 3043 5500 1.81 3,043       
Mifflin Shillington Mifflin 5273 20900 3.96 5,273       
Mifflin 26340 71448 2.71 26,340    26,340       8.92% -             

Muhlenberg Alsace Muhlenberg 3751 0 0.00 -           
Muhlenberg Laureldale Muhlenberg 3911 14250 3.64 3,911       

Municipal Support 2022, Sorted by Library Service Area
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Muhlenberg Muhlenberg Muhlenberg 19628 73947.27 3.77 19,628    
Muhlenberg Muhlenberg 27290 88197.27 3.23 23,539    27,290       9.24% -             

RPL Reading City RPL 88082 402165.18 4.57 88,082    
RPL 88082 402165.18 4.57 88,082    88,082       29.84% -             

Robesonia Heidelberg Robesonia 1724 4000 2.32 1,724       
Robesonia North Heidelberg Robesonia 1214 1220 1.00 1,214       
Robesonia Robesonia Robesonia 2061 13500 6.55 2,061       
Robesonia 4999 18720 3.74 4,999       4,999         1.69% -             

Schuylkill Valley Bern Schuylkill Valley 6797 6800 1.00 6,797       
Schuylkill Valley Centerport Schuylkill Valley 387 400 1.03 387          
Schuylkill Valley Centre Schuylkill Valley 4036 6054 1.50 4,036       
Schuylkill Valley Leesport Schuylkill Valley 1918 4795 2.50 1,918       
Schuylkill Valley Ontelaunee Schuylkill Valley 1646 7000 4.25 1,646       
Schuylkill Valley 14784 25049 1.69 14,784    -             0.00% -             

Sinking Spring Sinking Spring Sinking Spring 4008 50000 12.48 4,008       
Sinking Spring 4008 50000 12.48 4,008       4,008         1.36% 4,008         

Spring Township Spring Spring Township 27119 200000 7.37 27,119    
Spring Township 27119 200000 7.37 27,119    27,119       9.19% 27,119       

Village Caernarvon Village 4006 5000 1.25 4,006       
Village New Morgan Village 71 50 0.70 50            
Village Robeson Village 7216 7500 1.04 7,216       
Village 11293 12550 1.11 11,272    -             0.00% -             

Wernersville Lower Heidelberg Wernersville 5513 18690 3.39 5,513       
Wernersville South Heidelberg Wernersville 7271 19158 2.63 7,271       
Wernersville Wernersville Wernersville 2494 13880 5.57 2,494       
Wernersville 15278 51728 3.39 15,278    15,278       5.17% -             

Womelsdorf Womelsdorf Womelsdorf 2810 16200 5.77 2,810       
Womelsdorf 2810 16200 5.77 2,810       2,810         0.95% 2,810         

Total 363,071   353,870  295,230     100.00% 61,296       



Library Municipality
Population 

2010 Census

Bernville Bernville 955
Bernville Jefferson 1977
Bernville Penn 1949
Bernville 4881

Bethel-Tulpehocken Bethel 4112
Bethel-Tulpehocken Tulpehocken 3274
Bethel-Tulpehocken 7386

Boone Amity 12583
Boone Birdsboro 5163
Boone Union 3503
Boone 21249

Boyertown Boyertown 4055
Boyertown Colebrookdale 5078
Boyertown Douglass 3306
Boyertown Earl 3195
Boyertown 15634

Brandywine District 1337
Brandywine Longswamp 5679
Brandywine Rockland 3778
Brandywine Topton 2069
Brandywine 12863

Exeter Exeter 25550
Exeter St. Lawrence 1809
Exeter 27359

Fleetwood Fleetwood 4085
Fleetwood Maidencreek 9126
Fleetwood Richmond 3397
Fleetwood 16608

Hamburg Hamburg 4289
Hamburg Perry 2417
Hamburg Tilden 3597
Hamburg Upper Bern 1734

Data - Census Per Capita



Hamburg Upper Tulpehocken 1917
Hamburg Windsor 2279
Hamburg 16233

Kutztown Greenwich 3725
Kutztown Kutztown 5012
Kutztown Lyons 478
Kutztown Maxatawny 7906
Kutztown Albany 1734
Kutztown 18855

Mifflin Cumru 15147
Mifflin Kenhorst 2877
Mifflin Mohnton 3043
Mifflin Shillington 5273
Mifflin 26340

Muhlenberg Alsace 3751
Muhlenberg Laureldale 3911
Muhlenberg Muhlenberg 19628
Muhlenberg 27290

RPL Reading City 88082
RPL 88082

Robesonia Heidelberg 1724
Robesonia North Heidelberg 1214
Robesonia Robesonia 2061
Robesonia 4999

Schuylkill Valley Bern 6797
Schuylkill Valley Centerport 387
Schuylkill Valley Centre 4036
Schuylkill Valley Leesport 1918
Schuylkill Valley Ontelaunee 1646
Schuylkill Valley 14784

Sinking Spring Sinking Spring 4008
Sinking Spring 4008

Spring Township Spring 27119
Spring Township 27119



Village Caernarvon 4006
Village New Morgan 71
Village Robeson 7216
Village 11293

Wernersville Lower Heidelberg 5513
Wernersville South Heidelberg 7271
Wernersville Wernersville 2494
Wernersville 15278

Womelsdorf Womelsdorf 2810
Womelsdorf 2810

363,071           

unclaimed Bally 1090
unclaimed Bechtelsville 942
Mifflin Brecknock 4585
unclaimed Hereford 2997
unclaimed Lenhartsville 165
unclaimed Lower Alsace 4475
unclaimed Marion 1688
unclaimed Mount Penn 3106
Oley Oley 3620
unclaimed Pike 1723
unclaimed Ruscombmanor 4112
unclaimed Shoemakersville 1378
Boyertown Washington 3810
unclaimed West Reading 4212
unclaimed 37903



Library
2024 Total 
Allocation

2025 Total 
Allocation

Difference 
from 24FF to 

25FF
2026 Total 
Allocation

Difference 
from 25FF to 

26FF
Bernville 78,100.59     77,733.51       (367.08)           76,849.64         (883.87)          
Bethel 111,957.45  114,982.07     3,024.62         118,170.91      3,188.84        
Boone 112,073.54  111,468.10     (605.44)           109,975.39      (1,492.71)       
Boyertown 142,855.89  145,062.22     2,206.33         146,375.47      1,313.25        
Brandywine 100,622.54  100,002.36     (620.18)           99,666.41         (335.95)          
Exeter 208,334.83  208,449.16     114.33             204,540.82      (3,908.34)       
Fleetwood 114,057.46  113,325.85     (731.61)           112,966.60      (359.25)          
Hamburg 110,745.59  108,981.77     (1,763.82)        109,705.20      723.43            
Kutztown 129,065.95  128,048.03     (1,017.92)        127,209.82      (838.21)          
Mifflin 150,966.30  149,743.40     (1,222.90)        149,017.89      (725.51)          
Muhlenberg 129,693.02  129,059.36     (633.66)           129,675.06      615.70            
Reading - 4 sites 547,453.28  544,783.68     (2,669.60)        543,966.06      (817.62)          
Robesonia 75,165.76     74,454.09       (711.67)           74,639.19         185.10            
Schuylkill Valley 93,927.65     90,093.21       (3,834.44)        92,460.71         2,367.50        
Sinking Spring 93,768.17     95,749.98       1,981.81         94,295.75         (1,454.23)       
Spring Twp - 1.5 sites 178,380.23  179,980.39     1,600.16         179,489.80      (490.59)          
Village 96,340.51     99,837.31       3,496.80         103,629.20      3,791.89        
Wernersville 103,563.99  103,016.98     (547.01)           103,004.45      (12.53)             
Womelsdorf 81,269.83     83,571.12       2,301.29         82,704.23         (866.89)          
TOTAL 2,658,342.59 2,658,342.60   

*2020 census data changes are not reflected here*
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